


*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.
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NOTE:

While the heating system is not operational, all tenants are to be supplied with
a portable space heater.

Documentation is to be submitted to the Property Use Inspector, Mr. Bruce Peet
indicating which tenants have been provided with portable space heaters

For further information please call Mr. Bruce Peet, of this Department at 604. 873 6628,
between the hours of 8:30 am - 10:00 am, Monday - Friday.

Yours truly,

P
P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng.
Chief Building Official and

Director, Building Code and Policy
~ BP/dlb

Copy: Posted on building
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05464

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomsz2@® - There are sections of baseboard missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05458

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - replace missing smoke alarm.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05454

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - replace missing faucet handles on the bathtub.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05460

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomsz2@® - The window pane is cracked and broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05459

Violation Date:
Nov 29, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room 2@ - The transom above the entrance door has a hole in it.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05452

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The hand sink needs to be reconnected to the wall,
plumbing and sink stand.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05450

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §2@ - The door is damaged and needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05456

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - Replace missing ceiling light fixture.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05455

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

2nd floor room §22@ - Replace all wall missing tiles around bathtub.
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05442

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room 2@ - There are holes in the walls.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05446

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The window pane is broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05447

Violation Date:
Nov 29, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room§22@ - The entrance is missing a handset.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05443

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomsz2@ - Secure the taps to the hand sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05445

Violation Date:
Nov 29, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - Replace damaged sink surround.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05439

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor rooms22@ - finish repairs to the door framing including the transom.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05437

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - There is a hole in the ceiling.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05440

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The hand sink is sitting on the floor and needs to be re-
attached to the wall plumbing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05435

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The room is heavily cluttered.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05432

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

2nd floor roomszz@ - The light fixtures is hanging from the ceiling. The
fixture needs to be securely fitted to the ceiling with no break in the fire
separation.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05434

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §22@ - The entrance door is missing a handset.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05431

Violation Date:
Nov 29, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §22@ - The window pane is cracked and broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05428

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §2@ - The hand sink needs to be resurfaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05433

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Rooms=2z@ - The door is damaged and needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05427

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room g22@ - The walls have holes and cracked GWB
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05392

Violation Date:
Nov 29, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Roomszz@ - There are holes in the walls.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05425

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §22@ - The room is heavily cluttered.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05424

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §2@ - The hand sink needs to be resurfaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05461

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

2nd floor rooms22@ - The paint and GWB is damaged (peeling). There is also a
large hole in the wall under the sink around the wall plumbing. also holes in
wall near entrance door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05463

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomsz2@ - The self-closure on the entrance door needs to be re-
attached to the wall.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05467

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor rooms2z@® - The hand sink is missing and needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05468

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomsz2@ - The smoke alarm needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05567

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No access

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05566

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No access.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05565

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - No access

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05564

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No access

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05563

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No access

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05562

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - No access

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05561

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms2z@ - No access

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05560

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - no access

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 23.1:

23.1 The City Building Inspector, and anyone authorized by the City Building
Inspector, may enter any premises at any reasonable time for the purpose of
determining whether or not such premises comply with the provisions of this
By-law.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05486

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomszz@ - Walls and ceiling damaged by water condensation.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05492

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The light switch is damaged and the cover plate is also
missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05490

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The hot water taps on the hand sink of the attached
water closet room does not turn off.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05488

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomsz2@ - Smoke alarm is missing. Replace smoke alarm.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05487

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - Roaches seen in room - provide pest control.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05489

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor rooms22@ - Reduce clutter and full doorway access.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05393

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Rooms22@ - The door has damaged and broken around the handset
and lock.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05491

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - Excessive mould damage to the walls and ceiling. Repair
all sources of water leaks and repair.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05481

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomg22@ - The walls and ceiling is cracked and peeling and needs
to be repairs.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05485

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §2® - The smoke alarm is missing. Replace smoke alarm.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05482

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The entrance door framing is damaged and parts
missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05484

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - Light switch cover plate is missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05477

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - There is mould and evidence of water damage to the
walls and ceilings. Locate the source of the water and repair and paint.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c¢) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05479

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The hand sink has no running water.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05478

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room§22@ - The entrance door is heavily damaged and needs to be
replaced. Also missing handset and locking devise.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05472

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §2@ - Water damage on the walls and ceiling. Find the source
of the leak and repair. There are also holes in the walls of the room.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c¢) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05476

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomsz2@ - There is rodent holes in the baseboards.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05474

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The window pane and framing is broken and needs to be
replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05475

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room 2@ - The smoke alarm needs to be reconnected.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05473

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - The sink is in disrepair and needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05466

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

2nd floor room §22@ - Walls and ceiling show signs of water damage. Locate
the source of water and repair. There is also a hole at the top of the wall at
the south east corner of the room.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05471

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomsz2@® - The window frame is damaged.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
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Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05483

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor room §22@ - There is no running water at the hand sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05388

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §22@) - The smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05387

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Roomszz@ - The hand sink needs to be resurfaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05391

Violation Date:
Nov 29, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §22@ - The door framing above the entrance door is missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05530

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Reduce clutter in room, clear doorway and clear debris
away from the window.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05521

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room g22@ - Water damage on the ceiling and walls - find the source
of water, repair and paint.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c¢) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05522

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@ - There is no hot water at the hand sink and cold water
has very low water pressure.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05523

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The window framing is damaged and the window needs
to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05525

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor roomszz@ - The wall light fixture is damaged - repair, secure to the
wall.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05514

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The window pane is broken and needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05513

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@® - The door framing at the entrance is coming away from
the wall.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05518

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Replace missing smoke alarm.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05516

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Replace missing light switch cover plate.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05515

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Repair and paint damaged ceiling. There is also cracked
gwb in the ceiling and wall junction in the closet.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05512

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The ceiling light fixture requires a collar to secure the
light fixture to the ceiling and provide fire separation.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c¢) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05509

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The door is damaged and needs to be replaced. There is
a hole in the lower part of the door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05510

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Replace missing electrical cover plates.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05528

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

1st floor room §22@ - The entrance door is missing a hand set and there is a
large gap around the locking devise where the tenant has stuffed with rags
to provide privacy.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05511

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Repair damaged smoke alarm.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05508

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room g22@) - There is a hole in the wood flooring in the sleeping area.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05507

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor roomsz2@ - There are holes in the ceiling in the sleeping area of the
unit.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c¢) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05504

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The toilet is not connected to the plumbing system.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05506

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The smoke alarm is missing - replace.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05505

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room 2@ - The bathtub faucet and the hot water handle are
missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c¢) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05502

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22® - The bathroom window pane is broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05503

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The bathroom ceiling light fixture is hanging from the
ceiling.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2017-05497 1st floor roomsz2@ - Replace missing light fixture.

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Sep 19, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2017-05494 1st floor room g22@ - Wall and ceilings damaged by smoke from fire outside at
window well. Paint is peeling and has been painted with graffiti. Ceiling
Violation Date: drywall is also cracked and damaged. Repair and paint.
Sep 19, 2017
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Violation Type: 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
Standards of lodging house:

Maintenance By-Law No. | (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

5462 lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Resolve By: (
(
(
Violation Status: (

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2017-05496 1st floor room §22@ - The window is damaged and needs to be replaced.

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Sep 19, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 72 of 658



Page 38 of 98

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05495

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor roomsz2@ - Replace/reconnect hand sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05498

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22® - Replace the missing smoke alarm.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05499

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@ - Replace missing light switch cover plate.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05493

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Transom above entrance door is damaged and needs to
replaced. (no access gained into room)

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c¢) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05500

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

1st floor rooms22@ - There is extensive water damage and mould on the walls
and ceilings in the attached bathroom to this unit. Find the source of the
water and repair and paint.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05526

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22(1) Provide cover plates on the light switch and on the
electrical outlet.

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05529

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor roomsz2@ - The framing around the entrance door is damaged and
needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05531

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §2@ - Reduce debris and clutter from hand sink. We were
unable to confirm if the hand sink is working.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05390

Violation Date:
Nov 29, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §22@ - The ceiling GWB is cracked and damaged.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05389

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Rooms22@ - Light fixture is damaged.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05382

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room 2@ - The hand sink needs to be resurfaced

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05383

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §22@ - There are holes in the walls and wall damage around
the door frame.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05386

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Rooms22@ - The window glazing is broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05385

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Rooms2z@ - The light switch cover plate is missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05384

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd Floor Room §22@ - The Door framing and transom repairs need to be
completed.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05553

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - There are missing and cracked tiles in the bathroom.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05555

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms2z2@ - There is evidence of rodent feces in the room.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05554

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@ - There is a large hole beneath the bathroom sink around
the wall plumbing pipe.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05556

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

1st floor room §22@ - There are holes in the flooring around the radiator and
the wood flooring is no longer secure to the floor. There are also holes
around the flooring at the baseboard level.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05557

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The toilet is not working correctly and continuously
runs.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05558

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Remove the string that is wrapped around the sprinkler
head.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05559

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room 2@ - Reconnect the entrance door self-closure to the door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05527

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room§22® - The hand sink needs to be reconnected to the plumbing
drainage.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05552

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Replace damaged window - The lower portion of the
window is boarded up.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05544

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@ - The entrance door is damaged and needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05545

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The door framing is coming away the wall at the
entrance.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05549

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Replace missing light switch cover plate.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05551

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - Remove the hasp and lock from the outside of the door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05548

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room 2@ - Remove all items from the sprinkler system.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05537

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@® - There are large cracks and holes in the walls and a large
hole beneath the sink - repair and paint.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05539

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor roomsz2@ - The framing around the door is damaged. There is a gap
in the wall between the floor and the entry door framing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05540

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@ - Secure the taps to the hand sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05541

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@® - Remove items from sprinkler system.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05535

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The window is damaged with the lower portion boarded
up - The window needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c¢) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05533

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

1st floor room §22® - The walls and ceilings have evidence of water damages.
Find the source of water, repair and paint. There is also a hole in the wall
beneath the sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05534

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - The entry door framing is damaged and needs to be
repaired.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05536

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room g22@ - Replace the missing light switch cover plate.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05532

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@® - The walls are damaged and in need of repair and paint.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05542

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

1st floor rooms22@® - The walls have large cracks in the gwb and the walls and
ceilings have peeling paint. There is a hole around the piping in the south
west corner of the room at the wall and ceiling.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

(
(
(
(

Violation Instructions:
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05449

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor roomszz@ - Walls and ceiling have holes and peeling paint.

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05616

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor rooms22@ - evidence of water damage on the ceiling of the attached
water closet

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05615

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - the attached water closet room is missing a toilet and a
hand sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 86 of 658



Page 52 of 98

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05613

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status

Violation:
1st floor room §22@ - smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05612

Violation Date:
Sep 19, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status

Violation:
1st floor room g22@ - electrical outlet cover plate missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions
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Photo

Description

Photo 13
Violation 14
Room s22@

Photo 14
Violation 15
Room s22@
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Photo

Description

Photo 21
Violation 22
Room s22@

Photo 22
Violation 23
Room s2z2@

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 98 of 658




Page 64 of 98

Photo

Description

Photo 23
Violation 25
Room s22@

Photo 24
Violation 26
Rooms=zz@)
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Photo

Description

Photo 30
Violation 33 and 34
Room s22@

Photo 31
Violation 35
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 32
Violation 38
Room 5.22(1)

Photo 33
Violation 41
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 34
Violation 42
Room s22@

Photo 35
Violation 43
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 36
Violation 45
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 37
Violation 47
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 38
Violation 48
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 39
Violation 49
Room s2z2@

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 106 of 658




Page 72 of 98

Photo

Description

Photo 40
Violation 50
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 41
Violation 51
Rooms=zz@)
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Photo

Description

Photo 44
Violation 54
Room s22@

Photo 45
Violation 54
Room s2z2@

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 109 of 658







Page 76 of 98

Photo

Description

Photo 48
Violation 60

Roomsz2e

Photo 49
Violation 63

Room gzz®
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Photo

Description

Photo 54
Violation 69
Roomsz2m

Photo 55
Violation 71
Room s22@
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Photo

Description

Photo 56
Violation 71
Room s22@

Photo 57
Violation 72
Room s22@
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Photo

Description

Photo 58
Violation 73
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 59
Violation 75
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 62
Violation 78
Room s22@

Photo 63
Violation 79 & 81
Roomszzm
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Photo

Description

Photo 66
Violation 87
Room 5.22(1)

Photo 67
Violation 87
Room s22@
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Photo

Description

Photo 68
Violation 88
Room s22@

Photo 69
Violation 90
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 70
Violation 89
Room s22@

Photo 71
Violation 91
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 72
Violation 92
Room s22@

Photo 73
Violation 93
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 78
Violation 98
Roomsz2m

Photo 79
Violation 99
Room s22@
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Photo

Description

Photo 90
Violation 123
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 91
Violation 124
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 92
Violation 125
Room s22@

Photo 93
Violation 126
Rooms=zz@)
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05308

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ there is black mold on the ceiling.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05310

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Rooms2z@ there is a hole beneath the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05303

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ there is no cold water provided at the sink tap.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05302

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ The toilet is not plugged and is not flusing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05305

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - there is a large hole beneath the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05306

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22® - there are multiple holes in the walls and ceiling

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 142 of 658




Page 10 of 77

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05304

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - the smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05307

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Roomszz@ - the door frame needs to be replaced

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05128

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
floor 4 room §22@ - there is an electrical juction box on the wall missing a
cover plate

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day order to replace missing cover plate
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2017-05301 Roomsz2@ - the ceiling light bulb does not work

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Sep 14, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;
5462 c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and
f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Resolve By:

(
(
(
(

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2017-05122 4th floor- room §2@ The walls are in need of repainting and are in disrepair

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Sep 14, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Resolve By:

o~ o~ —

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
30 day order to repair and repaint walls.

Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2017-05057 4th floor, Room §22@ The shower wall, is unfinished and in need of repair

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Sep 14, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;

Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to repair and finish shower stall.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05275

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor rooms2z@ - there is a hole in the wall beneath the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05142

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor room §2@ the plumbing supply is not hooked up to the sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to attach plumbing supply to sink and make operational.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05140

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor room §22@ - there is a hole in the wood floor.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to repair hole in wood floor.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05138

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor roomsz2@ - there is a light bulb missing in a light fixture on the wall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to replace with a working light bulb.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05137

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor roomsz2@ - there is a light bulb missing in a light fixture

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day Order to replace with a working lightbulb.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05133

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor rooms22@) - a portion of the wall is exhibiting damage and moisture
stains including black discolouration consistent with mold.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day order to locate source of moisture repair , remove affected drywall
finish and repaint.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05136

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor roomsz2@ - the window frame is bent and in disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day order to Repair or replace window frame.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05132

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor roomsz2@ the tap on the hand basin is not secure.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to secure tap to hand basin.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05409

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22® - the entry door is damaged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05399

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
roomsz2@ - the transum is in disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05296

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room 22 - the smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05407

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §22@ - the closet is broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05398

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §22@ the ceiling in the bathroom has water damage

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05396

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §22@ - there are cover plates missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05397

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §2@ - the room is water damadged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05395

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
roomsz2@ there are pests mice / rats

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05394

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
roomszz® - the smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05423

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
rooms22@® the window is ibroken and in disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05420

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
rooms22@ the door frame is broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05422

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §2@ - the taps are not secure to the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05421

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §2@ - the entry door need to be replaced

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05419

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
roomsz2@ - there is a lightbulb missing on the ceiling fixture

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05417

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §2@ there are cover plates missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05410

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
rooms22®) - there are cover plates missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05412

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
roomsz2@ - the walls need painting

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05413

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
rooms22@® - the radiator does not work

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05411

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
rooms22@® - the door frame is damaged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05414

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
roomsz2@ - there are no taps on the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05416

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §2@ - there are bikes on the sprinkler line

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05400

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §22@ - the smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05405

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
rooms2z@ - the room has clutter

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05404

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §22@ - remove items from sprinkler line

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05401

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
room §22@ - There are cover plates missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05406

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
roomsz2@ - the sink and associated plumbing are missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05408

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
rooms22® - there are cover plates missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05124

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor room §22@ - the walls are damaged and are in need of repair and
repainting.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day order to repair and repaint walls.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 156 of 658




Page 24 of 77

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05125

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor roomsz2@ the entry door handset is missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day Order to replace missing handset.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05278

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ - there are mice

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05276

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ - the sink needs to be refinished

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05295

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor rooms22@ - there are holes in the walls and ceiling

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05294

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor room§22® - there is a large hole beneath the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05292

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor room §22@) - there is no smoke alarm

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05293

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor roomszz@ - the window is broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05285

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor room s22®@ - the taps are missing on the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05283

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor rooms2z@® - the smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 159 of 658




Page 27 of 77

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05281

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor rooms22@ - there is a cover plate missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05279

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor rooms2z@® - The sink is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05291

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor room 2@ there are holes in the wall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05290

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor roomszz@ the wall light is not secured

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05289

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor rooms2z2@ the window is broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05287

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor rooms22® the ceiling and walls are damaged and water stained

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05284

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor Room §22@ - there is dark discolaration consistent with mold on the

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05282

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor Rooms2z@ - the ceiling light fixture is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05280

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor Room g22@ the smoke alarm is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05288

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor Rooms2z@ the hot water tap drips.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05286

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
3rd floor - room §2@ the entry door is damaged and needs replacement

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05274

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor Room g22@ - the window pane has holes

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05273

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor Room §22® - the taps are not secure to the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05272

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor Room g22® - the hot water radiator is not working

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05271

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
2nd floor Roomgz® There are multiple holes in the walls

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05418

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
rooms22@ -there is a hole beneath the sink

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05402

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ -the walls are in disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
refer for charges

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05123

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th Floor - Room §22@ - The window pane is broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to replace broken window pane.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05309

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
Room §22@ - there are multiple holes on the walls

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05115

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th Floor Room §22(1) - the handset on the entry door is in need of
replacement

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to replace handset

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05007

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th Floor Room §22@ the bathroom door is missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to Replace bathroom door.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05270

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ - The entry door handset is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05267

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §2@ - the hot water radiator is not in working condition

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05269

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §2@ the plumbing for the sink is leaking

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05268

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room 2@ The door and frame are damadged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05143

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §2@ - the baseboard is coming away from the wall below the
sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to attached loose baseboard to wall

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05134

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §2@ - there is a rat hole in the wall around the sink drainage
plumbing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day order to repair hole in wall beneath sink.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05126

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Roomsz2@ - There are large holes- missing drywall on the ceiling

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day Order to replace missing ceiling drywall, finish and repaint

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05056

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ The window is broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace broken window

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05058

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §2@ The water pressure is low.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to increase water pressure to an adequate level.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05054

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation: 5.22(1)
4th floor Room | There is a Rat hole on the wall beneath the sink that has
not been properly repaired.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M order to repair and finish hole in drywall beneath sink

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05009

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Roomsz2@ - There are electrical cover plates missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to replace cover plates

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05005

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ the bathroom window is broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace window pane.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05008

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ - the entry door is not shutting properly.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M order to repair or replace entry door so that it will close

properly.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04960

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ The window is Broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to replace broken window

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04958

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room 2@, the window is broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace broken window.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05266

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22(@) - The room is excessively cluttered.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

Refer for Prosecution

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05004

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room Rooms2zz@ the window is broken in the main Room.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to replace window pane.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05277

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor - rooms22@ - there is an electrical outlet cover plate missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05141

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor - room §22@ there is an electrical cover plate missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day order to replace missing cover plate

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05135

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor - rooms22@ - The Hot water tap does not turn off.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to repair hot water tap.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-05139

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor - Room §22@ the ceiling light fixture has come away from the ceiling.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to secure light fixture to its base on the ceiling
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05055

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor - Roomszz@ The door Frame is damaged

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace door frame.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04959

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ the sink has a leak.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M orderdto repair leaking sink.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04957

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th Floor Rooms2z@ There are leaks around the piping entering the ceiling
below the unfinished ceiling drywall.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M Order to access source ofr water leak, repair. remove ceiling
drywall replace, finish and paint.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-05297

Violation Date:
Sep 14, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
roomsz2@ - the frame and trim is missing around the door

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
Refer for Prosecution
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Photo

Description

Photo 1
Violation 1
Room s22@

Photo 2
Violation 2
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 3
Violation 3
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 4
Violation 5
Rooms=zz@)

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 177 of 658







Page 46 of 77

Photo

Description

Photo 7
Violation 9
Room s22@

Photo 8
Violation 10
Roomszz®
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Photo

Description

Photo 13
Violation 19
Room s22@

Photo 14
Violation 20
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 15
Violation 21
Room s22@

Photo 16
Violation 23
Rooms=zz@)
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Photo

Description

Photo 17
Violation 25
Room s22@

Photo 18
Violation 26
Room s2z2@

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 184 of 658




Page 52 of 77

Photo

Description

Photo 19
Violation 27

Room gzzm

Photo 20
Violation 28

Room g2z
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Photo

Description

Photo 29
Violation 57
Room s22@

Photo 30
Violation 58
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 35
Violation 70
Room 5.22(1)

Photo 36
Violation 71
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 37
Violation 72
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 38
Violation 73
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 41
Violation 80
Room s22@

Photo 42
Violation 81
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 43
Violation 82
Room s22@

Photo 44
Violation 83
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 47
Violation 86
Room s22@

Photo 48
Violation 87
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 49
Violation 89
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 50
Violation 90
Room s22@
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Photo

Description

Photo 57
Violation 99
Room 5.22(1)

Photo 58
Violation 100
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 61
Violation 105
Rooms=zz@)

Photo 62
Violation 108
Room s2z2@
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Photo

Description

Photo 69
Rooms=22m
Violation 100
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Violation Status:

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to replace entry door handset.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04400

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor rooms22@® - There are wires exposed and a cover plate missing on
the light switch

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace to replace light switch and provide cover plate

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04402

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor rooms22®@ - the ceiling is exhibiting signs of a water leak.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to locate source of moisture and repair ceiling drywall
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04386

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor Roomsz2z@ - The handset on the entry door needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M Order to replace entry door handset.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04393

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor Room§22® - There is a large water stain on the ceiling

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to locate source of moisture repair and refinish and paint
affected ceiling area.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04553

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor Rooms2zz@ There is drywall damage on the ceiling.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day Order to repair mud finish and paint section of ceiling
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04554

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor Roomsz® - There is evidence of mice

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to provide licensed pest control

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04410

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor Room §22@ the window is broken - Remedy: Replace broken window

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to replace broken window

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04551

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor Rooms2z@® There is a section of baseboard missing approx 1ft in
lenght,along the bottom edge of the wall.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M Order
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04409

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor Roomszz@ - the door casing is missing around the entry door

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M order to replace door casing

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04404

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor Room §22@ - the light fixtures are in disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to repair light fixtures

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04408

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor - room 2@ - there is no running cold water.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day s/m order to supply cold water.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04406

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor - roomsz2@ - the window is not closing properly

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Order to replace window and frame.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04557

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor - Rooms22@ - The window is broken - Remedy: Replace broken
window.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to replace broken window

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04411

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor - Room §22@ the tap is leaking [ running water] on the hand basin

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/m order to repair leaking tap.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04396

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor - Roomsz2@ - there are holes on the walls, around the plumbing and
on the ceiling.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M order to repair holes and repaint.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04392

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor - Roomsz2@ - There are mouse droppings. bait stations required

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to provide licensed pest control

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04346

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th Floor Rooms22@ - There are holes around the sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to Repair holes.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04383

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor- Rooms2z@ There is large holes in the wall.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Order to Repair holes and paint.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04347

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th Floor Rooms22@ - There is a water leak in the sprinkler line

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M bylaw order to repair leak

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04349

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Room §22@ The sink is leaking.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to repair sink
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04405

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor Roomszz@ - There are holes in the walls

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to repair wall holes

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04566

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Room §22@ - There is a tap that is not secure to the hand basin

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to secure tap to hand basin

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04195

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Room §22(1) - The hand basin taps are not firmly secured to the sink
basin.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Section 16.1:
(1) All plumbing, including plumbing fixtures, drains, vents, waterpipes,
water closets and connecting lines to the water and sewer systems, shall be
maintained in good working order and repair, free from leaks or other
defects and protected from freezing.
(2) Every hand basin and bathtub, shower and sink shall have an adequate
supply of hot and cold running water and every water closet shall have - 9 -
an adequate supply of running water. Hot water shall be supplied at a
minimum temperature of 120?F (49?C) and a maximum of 140?F (60?C).
(3) Every room containing a toilet shall have a hand basin located in the
room, or in an immediately adjoining room.
(4) All bathing units shall be fully enclosed so as to provide privacy for an
occupant.
(5) Rooms containing sanitary facilities shall be maintained in a clean and
sanitary condition and provided with a smooth surface reasonably impervious
to water or chipping or cracking on the walls and ceilings.
(6) Where an existing plumbing system appears to be in good repair, special
attention shall be given to:

(a) prevention of cross-connections between potable water supply and
washing machine drains, hot water heating lines and any other non-potable
water uses.
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b) removal of unused grease traps,
) cleaning out of sumps, and providing backwater valves,
) providing cleanouts to all drains,
) cleaning out all waste traps,
) replacing damaged waste arms,
g) extending all plumbing drain vents to the exterior, and
h) capping off all unused pipes and drains that may create a health
hazard.

C
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Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to repair deficiency

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04218

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Room §22@ there are holes in the walls.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Section 14.1:

(1) Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in good repair and free
from holes, or loose or broken plaster that may create health, fire or
accident hazards.

(2) Surfaces of interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in a clean and
sanitary condition and plumb within limits acceptable to the City Building
Inspector.

Violation Instructions:
30 day Z/D order to repair deficiencies

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04200

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

7th floor Room Fee

There are holes in the walls and ceiling.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Section 14.1:

(1) Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in good repair and free
from holes, or loose or broken plaster that may create health, fire or
accident hazards.

(2) Surfaces of interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in a clean and
sanitary condition and plumb within limits acceptable to the City Building
Inspector.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to repair deficiency
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04199

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Rooms22(@) - There are tiles missing on the wall by the hand basin

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Section 14.1:

(1) Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in good repair and free
from holes, or loose or broken plaster that may create health, fire or
accident hazards.

(2) Surfaces of interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in a clean and
sanitary condition and plumb within limits acceptable to the City Building
Inspector.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to replace missing tiles

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04210

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor - Roomsz2@) - There is a hole in the wall below the sink [taped up]
that would allow rodents to enter.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Section 14.1:

(1) Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in good repair and free
from holes, or loose or broken plaster that may create health, fire or
accident hazards.

(2) Surfaces of interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in a clean and
sanitary condition and plumb within limits acceptable to the City Building
Inspector.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04204

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th Floor - There is paint cracking on the ceiling, unfinished repairs and a
hole in the wall beneath the sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Section 14.1:

(1) Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in good repair and free
from holes, or loose or broken plaster that may create health, fire or
accident hazards.

(2) Surfaces of interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in a clean and
sanitary condition and plumb within limits acceptable to the City Building
Inspector.

Violation Instructions:
30 day Z/D order to address deficiencies
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04208

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Room g22@@) There are holes in the wall [ Missing drywall] around
the entry door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Section 14.1:

(1) Interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in good repair and free
from holes, or loose or broken plaster that may create health, fire or
accident hazards.

(2) Surfaces of interior walls and ceilings shall be maintained in a clean and
sanitary condition and plumb within limits acceptable to the City Building
Inspector.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04217

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Rooms22@ - There is no hotwater.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 21.4(a):

Every lodging house operator shall provide:

(a) that, where this By-law requires plumbing fixtures to have hot water,
such fixtures shall be connected to a service water heating facility which
provides water at a temperature range of 120E to 140E Fahrenheit (49E - 60E
Celsius) at all times at each fixture.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to provide hot water.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04350

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor - Roomsz2@ The man door is in disrepair - Replace door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 Sec 21.4(a):

Every lodging house operator shall provide:

(a) that, where this By-law requires plumbing fixtures to have hot water,
such fixtures shall be connected to a service water heating facility which
provides water at a temperature range of 120E to 140E Fahrenheit (49E - 60E
Celsius) at all times at each fixture.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to r/o to replace door.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04198

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor- Rooms2zz@) - The window is broken in the toilet room
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Section 8.1:
(1) Exterior doors, windows, skylights, and hatchways shall be maintained
in good repair and weathertight.
(2) Without limiting the generality of Sentence (1), the maintenance may
include:
(a) painting,
(b) repairing or renewing damaged, decayed or deteriorated
(i) doors
(ii) door frames, casings and thresholds,
(iii) window sashes, and
(iv) window frames and casings,
(c) refitting doors and windows,
(d) weatherstripping,
(e) repairing or replacing defective or missing essential door and window
hardware
(f) reglazing, and
(g) using other suitable means of weatherproofing,
all in accordance with the Vancouver Building By-law.
(3) Openings in exterior walls, other than doors and windows, shall be
effectively protected to prevent the entry of rodents, insects or vermin.
(4) The requirements of Sentence (3) shall not apply where the City Building
Inspector is satisfied that its implementation would adversely affect the
normal operation of the premises.
(5) Doors providing automobile access to parking garages which provide at
least 20 spaces for residential parking shall be:
(a) maintained at all times in good working order and repair; and
(b) kept locked or otherwise inoperable except when in use and by
authorized users.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day Z/D Order to replace broken window

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04219

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Rooms22@ the window pane is broken.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Section 8.1:
(1) Exterior doors, windows, skylights, and hatchways shall be maintained
in good repair and weathertight.
(2) Without limiting the generality of Sentence (l), the maintenance may
include:

(a) painting,

(b) repairing or renewing damaged, decayed or deteriorated

(i) doors

(ii) door frames, casings and thresholds,

(iii) window sashes, and

(iv) window frames and casings,
(c) refitting doors and windows,
(d) weatherstripping,
(e) repairing or replacing defective or missing essential door and window
ardware,
(f) reglazing, and
(g) using other suitable means of weatherproofing,
all in accordance with the Vancouver Building By-law.
(3) Openings in exterior walls, other than doors and windows, shall be
effectively protected to prevent the entry of rodents, insects or vermin.
(4) The requirements of Sentence (3) shall not apply where the City Building
Inspector is satisfied that its implementation would adversely affect the
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normal operation of the premises.

(5) Doors providing automobile access to parking garages which provide at
least 20 spaces for residential parking shall be:

(a) maintained at all times in good working order and repair; and

(b) kept locked or otherwise inoperable except when in use and by
authorized users.

Violation Instructions:
30 day Z/D order to replace broken window

Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2017-04202 7th floor Room §22(1) the window pane is broken
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Section 8.1:
Sep 08, 2017 (1) Exterior doors, windows, skylights, and hatchways shall be maintained
in good repair and weathertight.
Violation Type: (2) Without limiting the generality of Sentence (1), the maintenance may
Standards of include:
Maintenance By-Law No. (a) painting,
5462 (b) repairing or renewing damaged, decayed or deteriorated
(i) doors
Resolve By: ii) door frames, casings and thresholds,

(
(iii) window sashes, and
(iv) window frames and casings,
Violation Status: (c) refitting doors and windows,

(d) weatherstripping,

(e) repairing or replacing defective or missing essential door and window
hardware,

(f) reglazing, and
(g) using other suitable means of weatherproofing,
all in accordance with the Vancouver Building By-law.
(3) Openings in exterior walls, other than doors and windows, shall be
effectively protected to prevent the entry of rodents, insects or vermin.
(4) The requirements of Sentence (3) shall not apply where the City Building
Inspector is satisfied that its implementation would adversely affect the
normal operation of the premises.
(5) Doors providing automobile access to parking garages which provide at
least 20 spaces for residential parking shall be:
(a) maintained at all times in good working order and repair; and
(b) kept locked or otherwise inoperable except when in use and by
authorized users.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace broken window pane.

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 236 of 658



Page 20 of 76

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04209

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th Floor Rooms2z@ - The handset is missing a door knob.
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Section 8.1:
(1) Exterior doors, windows, skylights, and hatchways shall be maintained
in good repair and weathertight.
(2) Without limiting the generality of Sentence (1), the maintenance may
include:
(a) painting,
(b) repairing or renewing damaged, decayed or deteriorated
(i) doors
(ii) door frames, casings and thresholds,
(iii) window sashes, and
(iv) window frames and casings,
(c) refitting doors and windows,
(d) weatherstripping,
(e) repairing or replacing defective or missing essential door and window
hardware
(f) reglazing, and
(g) using other suitable means of weatherproofing,
all in accordance with the Vancouver Building By-law.
(3) Openings in exterior walls, other than doors and windows, shall be
effectively protected to prevent the entry of rodents, insects or vermin.
(4) The requirements of Sentence (3) shall not apply where the City Building
Inspector is satisfied that its implementation would adversely affect the
normal operation of the premises.
(5) Doors providing automobile access to parking garages which provide at
least 20 spaces for residential parking shall be:
(a) maintained at all times in good working order and repair; and
(b) kept locked or otherwise inoperable except when in use and by
authorized users.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair deficiency.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04216

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th Floor Room §22@ - The door has holes in it and needs to be replaced
Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Section 8.1:
(1) Exterior doors, windows, skylights, and hatchways shall be maintained
in good repair and weathertight.
(2) Without limiting the generality of Sentence (l), the maintenance may
include:

(a) painting,

(b) repairing or renewing damaged, decayed or deteriorated

(i) doors

(ii) door frames, casings and thresholds,

(iii) window sashes, and

(iv) window frames and casings,
(c) refitting doors and windows,
(d) weatherstripping,
(e) repairing or replacing defective or missing essential door and window
ardware,
(f) reglazing, and
(g) using other suitable means of weatherproofing,
all in accordance with the Vancouver Building By-law.
(3) Openings in exterior walls, other than doors and windows, shall be
effectively protected to prevent the entry of rodents, insects or vermin.
(4) The requirements of Sentence (3) shall not apply where the City Building
Inspector is satisfied that its implementation would adversely affect the
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normal operation of the premises.

(5) Doors providing automobile access to parking garages which provide at
least 20 spaces for residential parking shall be:

(a) maintained at all times in good working order and repair; and

(b) kept locked or otherwise inoperable except when in use and by
authorized users.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to R/0 to Replace door.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04215

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Rooms2z@) the taps on the hand basin are not secure.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M order to tighten taps to hand basin

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04348

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Room g22z@ the hand set on the entry door needs to be replaced.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to replace handset.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04552

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor- Room §22@ - There is an approx ift section of door casing missing at
the inside edge of the entry door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04388

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor- Rooms22@ - The tap is loose on the hand basin.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to secure tap to hand basin

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04351

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor- Roomszz@ - The Baseboard behind the Hot Water heater is in
disrepair

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M order to repair baseboard.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04608

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Rooms22z@ - The tap on the hand basin is leaking.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M order to repair leaking tap

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04599

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Room §22@ there is unfinshed drywall on the wall that is exhibiting
possible moisture stains

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to locate source of moisture fix leak, repair ,finish and
paint section of unfinished drywall

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04598

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Room §22@ - There is a cover plate missing on the main light switch

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M Order to replace cover plate
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2017-04601 5th Floor Room §22@ - The taps on the hand basin are not secure.

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Sep 08, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to secure taps to hand basin.
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2017-04597 5th Floor Roomsz2@ The sink needs to be replaced.
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Sep 08, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to replace sink.
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2017-04596 5th Floor Room §22@ - There is a cover plate missing on the junction box.
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Sep 08, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M order to replace cover plate.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04563

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Rooms2z@ - There is a hole in the wood floor.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Order to repair floor

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04560

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Rooms22@ the hand basin is missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M letter to R/0 to replace hand basin.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04558

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Room §22@ - There is a hole in the wall where the water supply
valve is located.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Order to Repair drywall hole
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04564

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Room s22@@) There is no hot water to the hand basin- Remedy:
Supply hot water to Hand Basin.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M Order to Supply hot water.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04611

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor - Room §22@ The door is not secured to its hinges

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 Day Order to secure door hinges to door and door frame.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04567

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor Room §22@ the light switch cover plate is missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace light switch cover plate.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04631

Violation Date:
Oct 18, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor Room §22@ - The wall located by the hot water radiator has paint
flaking off and is need of repair.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M order to remove flaking paint, repair finish and re-paint section
of wall

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04398

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor Room §22@ -The entry door is damaged and needs to be replaced

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace entry door

Violation Number:
VI1-2017-04201

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor Room §22(1) - the electrical cover plate [junction box]is missing on
the wall.

0.1:

(1) Electrical wiring, circuits, fuses, circuit breakers, electrical equipment
and electrical heating systems shall be maintained in good working order at
all times, free from fire and accident hazards, including also the following:
(a) maintaining service rooms for main electrical service panels uncluttered
and secure from unauthorized personnel,

(b) maintaining all wall cover plates in safe condition, and

(c) maintaining proper control and protection of wiring where it penetrates
walls or floors.

(2) (a) Extension cords shall not be placed and/or attached:

(i) through any doorway, transom, ceiling, wall or floor,

(ii) to any door frame, window frame, ceiling, wall or floor.

(3) Notwithstanding Sentence (2), the use of extension cords for mobile
equipment used for temporary purposes only may be permitted when such
connection can be made without risk or hazard to persons or property.

(4) Every habitable room in a dwelling shall have at least one electrical
duplex outlet for each 120 square feet (11.2m5) of the floor space; for each
additional 100 square feet (9.3 m5) of floor space a second duplex outlet
shall be provided. Every kitchen shall have at least two electrical duplex
outlets which shall be on separate circuits.
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(5) Adequate levels of artificial lighting shall be maintained in good working

order at all times as in Table 19A:
TABLE 19A Room or Space
(a) stairway, hall, passageway
sanitary convenience room
toilet facilities room
) service room
) laundry room
) recreation or lounge room
) residential room
f) kitchen, kitchen alcove
and kitchen area
(g) task areas, personal
grooming areas, reading
areas

*Measured at a point 3' (1 m) above the floor, except for space item (g)

which shall be measured at task level.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to address deficiency.

Foot Candles*

10
20
20

10
10

30

50

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04220

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:

7th Floor room g22() there is an electrical coverplate missing

0.1:

(1) Electrical wiring, circuits, fuses, circuit breakers, electrical equipment

and electrical heating systems shall be maintained in good working order at
all times, free from fire and accident hazards, including also the following:
(a) maintaining service rooms for main electrical service panels uncluttered
and secure from unauthorized personnel,
(b) maintaining all wall cover plates in safe condition, and
(c) maintaining proper control and protection of wiring where it penetrates
walls or floors.
(2) (a) Extension cords shall not be placed and/or attached:
(i) through any doorway, transom, ceiling, wall or floor,
(ii) to any door frame, window frame, ceiling, wall or floor.
(3) Notwithstanding Sentence (2), the use of extension cords for mobile
equipment used for temporary purposes only may be permitted when such
connection can be made without risk or hazard to persons or property.
(4) Every habitable room in a dwelling shall have at least one electrical
duplex outlet for each 120 square feet (11.2m5) of the floor space; for each
additional 100 square feet (9.3 m5) of floor space a second duplex outlet
shall be provided. Every kitchen shall have at least two electrical duplex
outlets which shall be on separate circuits.
(5) Adequate levels of artificial lighting shall be maintained in good working
order at all times as in Table 19A:
TABLE 19A Room or Space Foot Candles*
(a) stairway, hall, passageway

sanitary convenience room

toilet facilities room 10
(b) service room 20
(c) laundry room 20
(d) recreation or lounge room 10
(e) residential room 10
(f) kitchen, kitchen alcove

and kitchen area 30

(g) task areas, personal
grooming areas, reading
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areas 50
*Measured at a point 3' (1 m) above the floor, except for space item (g)
which shall be measured at task level.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace coverplate

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04205

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th Floor Room®22(1) There is an electrical cover plate missing for the main
light switch.

0.1:

(1) Electrical wiring, circuits, fuses, circuit breakers, electrical equipment
and electrical heating systems shall be maintained in good working order at
all times, free from fire and accident hazards, including also the following:
(a) maintaining service rooms for main electrical service panels uncluttered
and secure from unauthorized personnel,

(b) maintaining all wall cover plates in safe condition, and

(c) maintaining proper control and protection of wiring where it penetrates
walls or floors.

(2) (a) Extension cords shall not be placed and/or attached:

(i) through any doorway, transom, ceiling, wall or floor,

(ii) to any door frame, window frame, ceiling, wall or floor.

(3) Notwithstanding Sentence (2), the use of extension cords for mobile
equipment used for temporary purposes only may be permitted when such
connection can be made without risk or hazard to persons or property.

(4) Every habitable room in a dwelling shall have at least one electrical
duplex outlet for each 120 square feet (11.2mb5) of the floor space; for each
additional 100 square feet (9.3 m5) of floor space a second duplex outlet
shall be provided. Every kitchen shall have at least two electrical duplex
outlets which shall be on separate circuits.

(5) Adequate levels of artificial lighting shall be maintained in good working
order at all times as in Table 19A:

TABLE 19A Room or Space Foot Candles*®
(a) stairway, hall, passageway
sanitary convenience room

toilet facilities room 10
(b) service room 20
(c) laundry room 20
(d) recreation or lounge room 10
(e) residential room 10
(f) kitchen, kitchen alcove

and kitchen area 30

(g) task areas, personal
grooming areas, reading
areas 50
*Measured at a point 3' (1 m) above the floor, except for space item (g)
which shall be measured at task level.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to address deficiency
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Violation Number: Violation:

VI-2017-04606 5th Floor Room §22@ - There is unfinished drywall on the ceiling.

Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

Sep 08, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and

Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to finish and repaint ceiling drywall
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2017-04569 5th Floor Room §22@ - The Hand set on the entry door is missing a doornob
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Sep 08, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to replace missing doornob
Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2017-04590 5th Floor Room §22@ - There is a hole in the wall
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Sep 08, 2017 21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:
Violation Type: (a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
Standards of lightwells;

Maintenance By-Law No. | (b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

5462 (c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
Resolve By: (e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Status: Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Order to Repair finish and paint.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04613

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor- Roomsz2z@ There is a gap at the top of the window when in closed
position - Remedy: Replace window trim.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M order to replace window trim so window shuts properly.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04412

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor room §22@ - there is a hole in the wall where the sink drain pipe
enters the wall - Remedy: seal hole around drain pipe at entry to wall.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to seal hole to prevent entry of rodents

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04384

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor Room s22@ The window is broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to replace broken window.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04385

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor Rooms22@ - There are electrical cover plates missing.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M Order to replace missing coverplates

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04399

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor Room §22@ - The hand basin is leaking.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to repair leaking hand basin

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04556

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor - Room §22@ There is no hot water provided

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to provide hot water
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04621

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor- Rooms2z® - the electrical outlet is in disrepair- Remedy: Repair
electrical outlet

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Order to repair outlet

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04619

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor rooms22z@ the window pane is broken is broken.
window pane.

remedy: replace

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day order to replace window pane.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04618

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor rooms22@ the toilet does not flush properly. - Remedy: repair toilet
to working condition

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Order to repair toilet.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04407

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor there is dark discoloration resembling black mold located on the
wall in the closet.

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to locate source of moisture and replace affected sections
of drywall.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04565

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor Rooms2z@ the bathtub faucet is missing a knob and cannot be
turned off

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M Order to supply replacement knob to faucet so that tap can be
turned off

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04605

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor Rooms2z@ - The cover plate is missing on the main light switch.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to replace cover plate.
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04625

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor Roomsz2@ - The drainage plumbing for the hand basin is missing

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M Order to attach drainage plumbing so that hand basin is
operational.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04623

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor Room §22@ - There is unfinished drywall on the ceiling. Remedy:
finish and repaint drywall

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to finish a paint drywall.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04620

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor - Room22® - The door is damaged - Remedy: Replace door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Violation Instructions:
30 day S/M order to replace door
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04612

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor Roomszz@® The entry door is damaged - Remedy: Replace door

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Order to replace entry door

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04603

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor- Room g22@ - There are holes in the walls.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

o~ o~ —

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M Order to repair finish and repaint holes

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04594

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor- Room 2@ - There is a hole in the floor, and holes in the walls
along the floor and beneath sink.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M order
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-04622

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th Floor- Roomszz@ - the floor is moves and is spongy . Remedy: repair floor
and make stable

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M order to repair floor.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04570

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor Room §22@) - there is no cover plate on the electrical junction box
located on the wall.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 S/M Letter to replace junction box coverplate

Violation Number:
VI-2017-04196

Violation Date:
Sep 08, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor - Rooms22@ - The Self door closer is not attached to the door and is
not in working condition

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462:
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair the above deficiency
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Photo

Description

Photo 7
roomszze

violation 13

Photo 8
Room g2z

violation 14
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Photo Description

Photo 11
Room g2z

violation 20

Photo 12
Room §z2m

violation 21
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Photo

Description

Photo 13
Room §22m
violation 21

Photo 14
Room 522
violation 22
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Photo

Description

Photo 15
Room s22@
violation 23
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Photo

Description

Photo 17
Room s22@
violation 25

Photo 18
Room s22@
Violation 18
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Photo

Description

Photo 23
roomgz2a
Violation 29

Photo 24
Room g2z2m
Violation 34 & 35
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Photo

Description

Photo 27
Room s22@
violation 38

Photo 28
Room 5.22(1)
violation 40
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Photo

Description

Photo 29
Roomgs2z@)
Violation 41

Photo 30
room §2zm
Violation 42
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Photo

Description

Photo 33
room §zzm
violation 45

Photo 34
Roomszz@
violation 46

City of Vancouver - FOI 2021-209 - Page 271 of 658




Page 55 of 76

Photo

Description

Photo 35
Room §22m
violation 47

Photo 36
Room 5.22(1)
violation 50
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Photo

Description

Photo 37
Room s22@
violation 52

Photo 38
Room 522
violation 55
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Photo

Description

Photo 45
room §zzm
violation 62

Photo 46
rooms22@)
violation 62
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Photo

Description

Photo 47
Roomgzz@
violation 66

Photo 48
Room 5.22(1)
violation 67
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Photo

Description

Photo 59
rooms22@
violation 79

Photo 60
room §zzm
violation 80
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Photo

Description

Photo 61
rooms22@
violation 81

Photo 62
room §zzm
violation # 82
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Photo

Description

Photo 65
Room 5.22(1)
violation 84

Photo 66
Room 5.22(1)
violation 85
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Photo

Description

Photo 67
room §zzm
Violation 86

Photo 68
room gzm
violation 88
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Photo

Description

Photo 73
roomgz2@
violation 93

Photo 74
Room 522
violation 94
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Violation Status: (c) refitting doors and windows,

(d) weatherstripping,

(e) repairing or replacing defective or missing essential door and window
hardware,

(f) reglazing, and
(g) using other suitable means of weatherproofing,
all in accordance with the Vancouver Building By-law.
(3) Openings in exterior walls, other than doors and windows, shall be
effectively protected to prevent the entry of rodents, insects or vermin.
(4) The requirements of Sentence (3) shall not apply where the City Building
Inspector is satisfied that its implementation would adversely affect the
normal operation of the premises.
(5) Doors providing automobile access to parking garages which provide at
least 20 spaces for residential parking shall be:
(a) maintained at all times in good working order and repair; and
(b) kept locked or otherwise inoperable except when in use and by
authorized users.

Violation Instructions:
30 Day Standards of Maintenance order to replace broken window

Violation Number: Violation:
VI-2017-03917 5th floor W/S toilet room - there is a broken window
Violation Date: Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:
Sep 05, 2017 (1) Exterior doors, windows, skylights, and hatchways shall be maintained
in good repair and weathertight.
Violation Type: (2) Without limiting the generality of Sentence (1), the maintenance may
Standards of include:
Maintenance By-Law No. (a) painting,
5462 (b) repairing or renewing damaged, decayed or deteriorated
(i) doors
Resolve By:

(ii) door frames, casings and thresholds,
(iii) window sashes, and
(iv) window frames and casings,
(c) refitting doors and windows,
(d) weatherstripping,
(e) repairing or replacing defective or missing essential door and window
hardware,
(f) reglazing, and
(g) using other suitable means of weatherproofing,
all in accordance with the Vancouver Building By-law.
(3) Openings in exterior walls, other than doors and windows, shall be
effectively protected to prevent the entry of rodents, insects or vermin.
(4) The requirements of Sentence (3) shall not apply where the City Building
Inspector is satisfied that its implementation would adversely affect the
normal operation of the premises.
(5) Doors providing automobile access to parking garages which provide at
least 20 spaces for residential parking shall be:
(a) maintained at all times in good working order and repair; and
(b) kept locked or otherwise inoperable except when in use and by
authorized users.

Violation Status:

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to replace broken window
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-03905

Violation Date:
Sep 05, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
7th floor W/S bathtub room- The window is broken

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day Standards of Maintenance order to replace broken window

Violation Number:
VI-2017-03910

Violation Date:
Sep 05, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th floor W/S Toilet Room - There are several ceramic wall tiles missing on
the wall by the toilet.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 Day Standards of Maintenance order to replace missing ceramic tiles.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-03913

Violation Date:
Sep 05, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
6th Floor hallway - the wood moulding has come away from the wall above
the door to room §22).

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day Standards of Maintenance Order to replace wood moulding to wall
above door
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Violation Number:
VI-2017-03922

Violation Date:
Sep 05, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor common hallway - There is a broken floorboard outside rooms22(1)

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 Day S/M order to replace broken floorboard.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-03915

Violation Date:
Sep 05, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
5th floor E/S Bathtub room- there are holes in the wall around the bathroom
door.

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.

Py

Violation Instructions:
30 Day S/M order to repair openings in the wall around the bathroom door.

Violation Number:
VI-2017-03923

Violation Date:
Sep 05, 2017

Violation Type:
Standards of

Maintenance By-Law No.

5462

Resolve By:

Violation Status:

Violation:
4th floor hallway - there is a hole in the wall located between Room §2® and
the E/S Toilet room

Standards of Maintenance By-law 5462 - Sec 21.10:

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the
lodging house:

(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and
lightwells;

(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents;

(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair;

(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair;
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and

(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair.
Violation Instructions:

30 day S/M Letter to repair and refinish wall
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